necessary to carry out the purposes of this subchapter but not to exceed \$2,500,000 for acquisition of lands and interests in lands and \$1,000,000 for development.

(Pub. L. 96–565, title I, §110, Dec. 22, 1980, 94 Stat. 3324.)

# SUBCHAPTER LIX-I—LYNDON B. JOHNSON NATIONAL HISTORICAL PARK

## § 410kk. Establishment

In order to preserve in public ownership historically significant properties associated with the life of Lyndon B. Johnson, the Secretary of the Interior is authorized to acquire, by donation or by purchase with donated or appropriated funds, such lands and interests in lands, together with the buildings and improvements thereon, at or in the vicinity of Johnson City, Texas, as are depicted on the drawings entitled "Boundary Map, Lyndon B. Johnson National Historical Park", numbered 447-40,008B and 447-40,000A, and dated January 1980, together with such lands as from time to time may be donated for addition to the site and such lands as he shall deem necessary to provide adequate public parking for visitors at a suitable location. The drawing shall be on file and available for public inspection in the offices of the National Park Service, Department of the Interior. When acquired such site shall be known as the Lyndon B. Johnson National Historical Park.

(Pub. L. 91–134, §1, Dec. 2, 1969, 83 Stat. 274; Pub. L. 96–607, title VI, §601(1), (3), Dec. 28, 1980, 94 Stat. 3540.)

#### AMENDMENTS

1980—Pub. L. 96–607 substituted "donated or appropriated funds" for "donated funds", "drawings entitled 'Boundary Map, Lyndon B. Johnson National Historical Park', numbered 447–40,008B and 447–40,000A, and dated January 1980" for "drawing entitled 'Lyndon B. Johnson National Historic Site Boundary Map', numbered NHS-LBJ-20,000 and dated September 1969", and "Lyndon B. Johnson National Historical Park" for "Lyndon B. Johnson National Historic Site".

# § 410kk-1. Administration

The Secretary shall administer the Lyndon B. Johnson National Historical Park in accordance with the provisions of sections 1, 2, 3, and 4 of this title, as amended and supplemented, and sections 461 to 467 of this title.

(Pub. L. 91–134, §2, Dec. 2, 1969, 83 Stat. 274; Pub. L. 96–607, title VI, §601(3), Dec. 28, 1980, 94 Stat. 3540.)

# AMENDMENTS

1980—Pub. L. 96–607 substituted "National Historical Park" for "National Historic Site".

# § 410kk-2. Authorization of appropriations

There are hereby authorized to be appropriated such sums as may be necessary to carry out the provisions of this subchapter, but not more than \$4,100,000 for development and not more than \$1,400,000 for the acquisition of lands and interests therein for the Lyndon B. Johnson National Historical Park.

(Pub. L. 91-134, §3, Dec. 2, 1969, 83 Stat. 274; Pub. L. 96-87, title IV, §403, Oct. 12, 1979, 93 Stat. 667;

Pub. L. 96–607, title VI,  $\S601(2)$ , (3), Dec. 28, 1980, 94 Stat. 3540.)

#### AMENDMENTS

1980—Pub. L. 96–607 substituted "such sums as may be necessary to carry out the provisions of sections 410kk to 410kk-2 of this title, but not more than \$4,100,000 for development and not more than \$1,400,000 for the acquisition of lands and interests therein for" for "not more than \$680,000 to provide for the development of" and "National Historical Park" for "National Historic Site"

Pub. L. 96–87 increased appropriation authorization from  $180,\!000$  to  $680,\!000.$ 

# SUBCHAPTER LIX-J—WOMEN'S RIGHTS NATIONAL HISTORICAL PARK

### § 410ll. Establishment

## (a) Congressional declaration of findings

The Congress finds that-

- (1) The Women's Rights Convention held at the Wesleyan Methodist Chapel in Seneca Falls, New York, in 1848 was an event of major importance in the history of the United States because it marked the formal beginning of the struggle of women for their equal rights.
- (2) The Declaration of Sentiments approved by the 1848 Women's Rights Convention is a document of enduring relevance, which expresses the goal that equality and justice should be extended to all people without regard to sex.
- (3) There are nine sites located in Seneca Falls and Waterloo, New York, associated with the nineteenth century women's rights movement which should be recognized, preserved, and interpreted for the benefit of the public.

## (b) Statement of purposes

It is the purpose of this section to preserve and interpret for the education, inspiration, and benefit of present and future generations the nationally significant historical and cultural sites and structures associated with the struggle for equal rights for women and to cooperate with State and local entities to preserve the character and historic setting of such sites and structures.

## (c) Establishment

To carry out the purposes of this section there is hereby established the Women's Rights National Historical Park (hereinafter in this section referred to as the "park"). The park shall consist of the following designated sites in Seneca Falls and Waterloo, New York:

- (1) Stanton House, 32 Washington Street, Seneca Falls;
- (2) dwelling, 30 Washington Street, Seneca
- (3) dwelling, 34 Washington Street, Seneca Falls:
- (4) lot, 26–28 Washington Street, Seneca Falls:
- (5) former Wesleyan Chapel, 126 Fall Street, Seneca Falls:
  - (6) theater, 128 Fall Street, Seneca Falls;
- (7) McClintock House, 16 East Williams Street Waterloo:
- (8) Hunt House, 401 East Main Street, Water-loo: